that could result from the acquisition, nor any non-recurring expenses resulting from the transaction.

These unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements are presented for illustrative purposes only. The unaudited pro forma adjustments
are based upon available information and assumptions that ILS Holdings believes are reasonable, directly attributable to the acquisition, and factually
supportable. These unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements do not purport to represent what the consolidated results of
operations or financial position of ILS Holdings would actually have been if the acquisition had occurred on the dates referred to above, nor do they
purport to project the results of operations or financial position of ILS Holdings for any future period or as of any date.

12

Table of Contents

Integra LifeSciences Holdings Corporation
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
Year ended December, 2017
(amounts in thousands, except per share amounts)

   ILS Holdings

Codman
Neurosurgery

Business

Year Ended
December 31,

2017

For the
period from
January 2,

2017 to
October 1,

2017

Acquisition
and

Financing
Other

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Total revenue, net   $ 1,188,236  $ 264,283  $ —   $ (37,107) (6)  $1,415,412

Costs and expenses:
Cost of goods sold   435,511   103,925   —   (6,887) (3)(4)(6)   532,549
Research and development   63,455   16,809   —   (297) (6)   79,967
Selling, general and administrative   624,096   73,848   —   (29,369) (5)(6)(8)   668,575
Intangible asset amortization   20,370   —   —   —   20,370

Total costs and expenses   1,143,432   194,582   —   (36,553)   1,301,461

Operating income   44,804   69,701   —   (554)   113,951
Interest income   255   —   —   —   255
Interest expense   (35,019)   —   (30,180) (1)(2)   —   (65,199)
Other income (expense), net   1,345   (109)   —   (2,644) (7)   (1,408)

Income before income taxes   11,385   69,592   (30,180)   (3,198)   47,599
Income tax (benefit) expense   (53,358)   —   15,174 (9)   (1,231) (10)   (39,415)

Net income   $ 64,743  $ 69,592  $ (45,354)  $ (1,967)  $ 87,014

Net income per share:
Basic   $ 0.84   —   —   —   $ 1.13
Diluted   $ 0.82   —   —   —   $ 1.10

Weighted average common shares outstanding:
Basic   76,897   —   —   —   76,897
Diluted   79,121   —   —   —   79,121

See accompanying notes.

13

Table of Contents

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

1. Basis of Pro Forma Presentation

The purchase price consists of cash payment to DePuy Synthes of approximately $1.014 billion upon closing of the Acquisition subject to adjustments set